# **APPENDIX C Declaration of Covenant and Restrictions**



# James K. Griffith CATTARAUGUS COUNTY CLERK

Instrument Number \*166018-001\*

Cattaraugus County Center 303 Court Street Little Valley, NY 14755

(716) 938-9111 Fax: (716) 938-2773

Delivered By:

Return To:

TOWN OF MACHIAS

TOWN OF MACHIAS 3483 ROSZYK HILL ROAD

MACHIAS NY 14101

No. of Pages:

(including this cover page)

Receipt No.

166018

5

Date:

10/06/2011

Time:

09:02 AM

Document Type:

MISC RECORD

**Parties** 

To Transaction:

DECLARATION-MACHIAS TOWN

Town/City:

## **Deed Information**

Mortgage Information

Taxable Consideration:

Taxable Mortgage Amount:

State Transfer Tax:

Basic Mortgage Tax:

Special Mortgage Tax:

**RETT No.:** 

Additional Mortgage Tax:

State of New York Cattaraugus County Clerk Mortgage Serial No.:

This sheet constitutes the Clerk endorsement required by Section 316-A(5) & Section 319 of the Real Property Law of the State of New York.

Cattaraugus County Clerk

Aama K. Griffeth

Please do not remove this page.

# DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION is made the <u>21</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2011 by the Town of Machias., 3483 Roszyk Hill Road, Machias, New York 14101 ("Declarant").

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner in fee of a certain parcel of real property ("Property") located on Very Road in the Town of Machias, New York in the County of Cattaraugus, which parcel is part of Lot 38, Township 5, Range 5 of the Holland Land Company's Survey and hereinafter more fully described in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Property is subject to the provisions of Order on Consent # B9-0335-90-05 dated July 25, 1993 and executed by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("Department"), Motorola, Inc, and Declarant.

WHEREAS, the Department required that certain restrictions be placed on the Property owing to environmental impacts associated with past waste storage practices at the Machias Gravel Pit property.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant, for itself and its successors and/or assigns, covenants as follows:

First, no person shall engage in any activity that will, or that is reasonably anticipated to prevent or interfere significantly with any proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program at the Property or that will or is reasonably foreseen to expose the public health or the environment to a significantly increased threat of harm or damage without having first received the prior written express approval of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC") or, if that Department shall no longer exist, any New York State agency or agencies subsequently created to protect the environment of the State and the health of the State's citizens, hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Relevant Agency";

Second, the use of groundwater beneath the Property as a source of potable or process water is prohibited unless water quality treatment, as determined to be necessary by the New York State Department of Health ("NYSDOH"), is first implemented and only after having given prior notice to and having received the prior written approval of the NYSDEC or other Relevant Agency;

Third, if any building is constructed on the Property, either a soil vapor investigation ("SVI") must be conducted by a NYS-licensed professional engineer and, if any impacts are identified pursuant to the SVI, a soil vapor recovery system must be installed pursuant to NYSDOH and/or NYSDEC laws, regulations or official guidance then in effect to mitigate impacts identified by the SVI or, alternatively, the SVI may be bypassed and a soil vapor recovery system must be installed, subject the aforesaid requirements, to mitigate impacts;

Fourth, the Owner of the Property shall require that any structures or development activity on the Property shall not interfere with or damage any monitoring wells or any other devices installed on the Property as part of any Department approved remedial program;

Fifth, the Owner of the Property shall comply with the requirements of the Record of Decision ("ROD") and the Department-approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") and shall continue in full force and effect any and all institutional and engineering controls the Department required be installed pursuant to the ROD and/or the SMP, including any Department-approved modifications thereto, unless written permission to discontinue such controls has first been received from the Department or other Relevant Agency;

Sixth, the Owner of the Property shall consent to entry upon the Property at all reasonable times by any duly designated officer or employee of the Department or other Relevant Agency and by any agent, consultant, contractor, or other person so authorized by the Commissioner and its contractors to assure compliance with the above restrictions and to implement any remedial program deemed necessary by the Department;

Seventh, the Owner of the Property on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby consents to the enforcement of the provisions set forth in this Declaration by the Department or other Relevant Agency, but hereby reserves its right to defend itself in any such enforcement action;

Eighth, this Declaration is and shall be deemed a covenant that shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all future owners of the Property, and shall provide that the Owner of the Property and its successors and assigns consent to enforcement by the Relevant Agency of the above prohibitions and restrictions and hereby covenant not to contest the authority of the Relevant Agency to seek their enforcement;

Ninth, the Owner of the Property shall comply with Environmental Conservation Law '27-1405 concerning tenant notification of indoor air contamination as long as contaminants are present;

Tenth, any deed of conveyance of the Property shall recite that said conveyance is subject to this Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions;

Eleventh, in accordance with 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3)(i),(ii), the Owner of the Property shall submit an annual written certification by a NYS-licensed professional engineer or such other qualified environmental professional as the Relevant Agency may find acceptable, that the above restrictions have been complied with and remain in place, unless an alternate certification period is approved in writing by the Relevant Agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument the day written below.

By: 

Roy E. Spath' Dated: SEpt. 21 , 2011

Name Printed: Superusor

STATE OF NEW YORK )
ss.:
COUNTY OF C ATTRACA ( )

On the 21 57 day of SEPTERNBER in the year 2011 before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared Rey E. 39 ALTI personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individuals) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signatures) on the instrument, the individuals) or the person upon behalf of which the individuals) acted, executed this instrument.

Hair & Wacres

GAIL L. WATKINS
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
QUALIFIED IN CATTAKAUGUS COUNTY
REG. NO. OTWASO48394
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 31, 20 114

David F. Williamson Co., Publishers, 43 Niagara St., Bullalo, N. Y.



Made the sixty-four, Distinsen 4th

day of May

Nineteen Hundred and

JOHN L. BENZ and ANNE B. BENZ, his wife residing on East Avenue (no number) in the Village of Springville, Town of Cohcord, County of Eric and State of New York, parties of the first part, and

TOWN OF MACHIAS, a municipal corporation in the County of Cattaraugus, Machias, New York,

part y of the second part.

(\$1.00 t ) lawful money of the United States,
paid by the part y of the second part, do hereby grant
and release unto the party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever,

All that Crust or Burrel of Hund, situate in the Town of Machias, County of Cattaraugus and State of New York, being part of Lot No. 38, Township 5 and Range 5 of the Holland Land Company's Survey, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the westerly line of lands owned by Edwin J. Sisson, which line is also the onsterly line of lands conveyed by said Sisson to Glen C. and Mabel C. Sisson by deed recorded in the Cattaraugus County Clerk's Office in Liber 400 of Deeds at page 247, said point being distant 1633.92 feet northerly measured along said line from the south bounds of Lot No. 38; thence northerly, parallel to the west bounds of said lot and along the easterly line of Glen Sisson, and westerly line of E.J.Sisson, a distance of 509.10 foot to a corner thercof; thence easterly at an interior angle of 89°35' and parallel to the south bounds of said lot and along the southerly line of land now owned by Harrison Shanks, a distance of 396.66 feet to a corner thereof; thence northerly at an exterior angle of 89°45 parallel to the east bounds of said lot and along the easterly line of said Shanks, a distance of 834.90 feet to a point in the centerline of the Very Road; thence southeasterly at an interior angle of 78°30' along the centerline of; said road and along the northerly line of E.J.Sisson a distance of 530.50 feet to an angle in the said road thence southeasterly at a deflection angle to the right of 29°33' and along the centerline of said road and northerly line of said Sisson a distance of 573.20 feet to the northeasterly corner of land: owned by E.J.Sisson; thence southwesterly at an interior angle of 110°23' and along the westerly line of lands now owned by D.Y.Yery a distance of 319.30 feet to an angle in said line; thence southerly at an exterior angle of 159°30' and parallel to the east bounds of said lot and along the westerly line of said Very a distance of 710.60 feet to a point; thence northwesterly at an interior angle of 83°10' and running through the lands of E.J.Sisson a distance of 1246.80 feet to the place of beginning, containing 30.73 acres of land be the same more or less.

# James K. Griffith CATTARAUGUS COUNTY CLERK

Instrument Number \*167012-001\*

## Cattaraugus County Center 303 Court Street Little Valley, NY 14755

(716) 938-9111 Fax: (716) 938-2773

No. of Pages:

(including this cover page)

5

Delivered By:

KPRG & ASSOCIATES

Receipt No.

167012

Return To:

Date:

10/26/2011

KPRG & ASSOCIATES

414 PLAZA DR, STE 106

WESTMONT IL 60559

Time:

01:04 PM

Document Type:

RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

**Parties** 

To Transaction:

ISCHUA CREEK HOLDING CO INC

Town/City:

### **Deed Information**

Mortgage Information

Taxable Consideration:

Taxable Mortgage Amount:

State Transfer Tax:

Basic Mortgage Tax:

Special Mortgage Tax:

RETT No.:

Additional Mortgage Tax:

State of New York Cattaraugus County Clerk

Mortgage Serial No.:

This sheet constitutes the Clerk endorsement required by Section 316-A(5) & Section 319 of the Real Property Law of the State of New York.

Cattaraugus County Clerk

James K. Griffeth

Please do not remove this page.



### DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION is made the <u>la</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2011 by Ischua Creek Holding Company, Inc., 4000 Commercial Avenue, Northbrook, Illinois 60062 ("Declarant").

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner in fee of a certain parcel of real property ("Property") located on Very Road in the Town of Machias, New York in the County of Cattaraugus, which parcel is part of Lot 38, Township 5, Range 5 of the Holland Land Company's Survey and hereinafter more fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Property is subject to the provisions of Order on Consent # B9-0335-90-05 dated July 25, 1993 and executed by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("Department"), the Town of Machias, and Declarant.

WHEREAS, the Department required that certain restrictions be placed on the Property owing to environmental impacts on it from the Machias Gravel Pit.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant, for itself and its successors and/or assigns, covenants as follows:

First, no person shall engage in any activity that will, or that is reasonably anticipated to prevent or interfere significantly with any proposed, ongoing, or completed remedial program at the Property or that will or is reasonably foreseen to expose the public health or the environment to a significantly increased threat of harm or damage without having first received the prior written express approval of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("NYSDEC") or, if that Department shall no longer exist, any New York State agency or agencies subsequently created to protect the environment of the State and the health of the State=s citizens, hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Relevant Agency";

Second, the use of groundwater beneath the Property as a source of potable or process water is prohibited unless water quality treatment, as determined to be necessary by the New York State Department of Health ("NYSDOH"), is first implemented and only after having given prior notice to and having received the prior written approval of the NYSDEC or other Relevant Agency;

Third, if any building is constructed on the Property, either a soil vapor investigation ("SVI") must be conducted by a NYS-licensed professional engineer and, if any impacts are identified pursuant to the SVI, a soil vapor recovery system must be installed pursuant to NYSDOH and/or NYSDEC laws, regulations or official guidance then in effect to mitigate impacts identified by the SVI or, alternatively, the SVI may be bypassed and a soil vapor recovery system must be installed, subject the aforesaid requirements, to mitigate impacts;

Fourth, the Owner of the Property shall require that any structures or development activity on the Property shall not interfere with or damage any monitoring wells or any other devices installed on the Property as part of any Department approved remedial program;

65,00

Fifth, the Owner of the Property shall comply with the requirements of the Record of Decision ("ROD") and the Department-approved Site Management Plan ("SMP") and shall continue in full force and effect any and all institutional and engineering controls the Department required be installed pursuant to the ROD and/or the SMP, including any Department-approved modifications thereto, unless written permission to discontinue such controls has first been received from the Department or other Relevant Agency;

Sixth, the Owner of the Property shall consent to entry upon the Property at all reasonable times by any duly designated officer or employee of the Department or other Relevant Agency and by any agent, consultant, contractor, or other person so authorized by the Commissioner and its contractors to assure compliance with the above restrictions and to implement any remedial program deemed necessary by the Department;

Seventh, the Owner of the Property on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns, hereby consents to the enforcement of the provisions set forth in this Declaration by the Department or other Relevant Agency, but hereby reserves its right to defend itself in any such enforcement action;

Eighth, this Declaration is and shall be deemed a covenant that shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all future owners of the Property, and shall provide that the Owner of the Property and its successors and assigns consent to enforcement by the Relevant Agency of the above prohibitions and restrictions and hereby covenant not to contest the authority of the Relevant Agency to seek their enforcement;

Ninth, the Owner of the Property shall comply with Environmental Conservation Law '27-1405 concerning tenant notification of indoor air contamination as long as contaminants are present;

Tenth, any deed of conveyance of the Property shall recite that said conveyance is subject to this Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions;

Eleventh, in accordance with 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.8(h)(3)(i),(ii), the Owner of the Property shall submit an annual written certification by a NYS-licensed professional engineer or such other qualified environmental professional as the Relevant Agency may find acceptable, that the above restrictions have been complied with and remain in place, unless an alternate certification period is approved in writing by the Relevant Agency.

IN WITNESS WHERE	EOF, the undersigned has	executed th	is instrume	nt the day v	vritten below.
By:	//-	_Dated: _	10/12/1	<b>!</b>	, 2011
Name Printed: Esi	VARD J FITZRATAICH	Title: _	EXEL VP	CFU	
COUNTY OF COOK )	ss.: OFFICIA  RENEE GR  NOTARY PUBLIC, ST  MY COMMISSION EX	TATE OF ILLING			
On the 12th day of Oct	in the year 2011 be	fore me, the	undersigned,	a notary publi	c in and for said
State, personally appeared	Edward J. Fitzpai	mick 1	personally kno	own to me or p	proved to me on the
	e to be the individuals) whose na				
acknowledged to me that he/s	she/they executed the same in hi	s/her/their ca	ipacity(ies), ai	nd that by his/	her/their signatures)
on the instrument, the individ	luals) or the person upon behalf	of which the	individuals) a	cted, execute	d this instrument.
	- <del>-</del> -	Ren	$\sim$	J. S	

Notary Public

(Suggested Description)

Job No. 5661

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Machias, County of Cattaraugus, State of New York, and being part of Lot 38, Township 5, Range 5 of the Holland Land Company Survey (so-called), bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING AT A POINT on the east line of Lot 38 at a distance of 530 feet, more or less, southerly measured along the east line of Lot 38 from the northeast corner thereof; said point being also the intersection of the east line of Lot 38 and the centerline of Ischua Creek;

RUNNING THENCE: Southerly, along the east line of Lot 38, a distance of 605 feet, more or less, to the centerline of a creek;

RUNNING THENCE: Southwesterly, along the centerline of a creek, a distance of 911 feet, more or less, to a point on a southeasterly line of lands conveyed to Ischua Creek Holding Company, Inc. by deed recorded in the Cattaraugus County Clerk's Office in Liber 918 of Deeds at Page 34;

RUNNING THENCE: Southwesterly, along a southeast line of said Ischua Creek Holding Company, Inc. lands, a distance of 183 feet, more or less, to the centerline of Very Road;

RUNNING THENCE: Northwesterly, at an interior angle of 84°-22'-20" with the last described line, and along the centerline of Very Road, a distance of 756.74 feet to a point;

RUNNING THENCE: Westerly and northerly, along the centerline of Very Road, a distance of 1382.4 feet, more or less, to the centerline of Ischua Creek;

RUNNING THENCE: Northeasterly and southeasterly, along the centerline of Ischua Creek, a distance of 2129 feet, more or less, to the POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING, be the same, more or less.

SUBJECT to easements, rights-of-way and restrictions of record.

SUBJECT to the rights of the public in and to that portion of the above described land which lays within the bounds of Very Road.

